

**§ 24.2 [Corrected]**

- 6. a. On page 61795, in the first column, in amendment 17, in § 24.2, paragraph (b)(1)(ii), “allowances for loan and lease losses or allowance for credit losses, as applicable, as reported in the national bank’s Call Report” is corrected to read “allowance for loan and lease losses or adjusted allowances for credit losses, as applicable, as reported in the Consolidated Reports of Condition and Income (Call Report)”;
- b. On page 61795, in the second column, in amendment 17, in § 24.2, paragraph (b)(2)(i), “the bank’s Consolidated Reports of Condition and Income (Call Report) filed under 12 U.S.C. 161” is corrected to read “the Call Report”;
- c. On page 61795, in the second column, in amendment 17, in § 24.2, paragraph (b)(2)(ii), “allowances for loan and lease losses” is corrected to read “allowance for loan and lease losses or adjusted allowances for credit losses, as applicable,”; and “the bank’s Call Report as filed under 12 U.S.C. 161” is corrected to read “the Call Report”.

**§ 32.2 [Corrected]**

- 7. a. On page 61795, in the second column, in amendment 19, in § 32.2, paragraph (c)(1)(ii), “allowances for loan and lease losses or allowance for credit losses, as applicable, as reported in the

national bank’s or Federal savings association’s Call Report” is corrected to read “allowance for loan and lease losses or adjusted allowances for credit losses, as applicable, as reported in the Consolidated Reports of Condition and Income (Call Report)”;

- b. On page 61795, in the second column, in amendment 19, in § 32.2, paragraph (c)(2)(i), “the bank’s or savings association’s Consolidated Reports of Condition and Income (Call Report)” is corrected to read “the Call Report”;
- c. On page 61795, in the second column, in amendment 19, in § 32.2, paragraph (c)(2)(ii), “allowances for loan and lease losses” is corrected to read “allowance for loan and lease losses or adjusted allowances for credit losses, as applicable,”.

**§ 34.81 [Corrected]**

- 8. On page 61795, in the second and third columns, remove heading “PART 34—REAL ESTATE LENDING AND APPRAISALS,” remove amendments 20 and 21, and renumber the subsequent amendments to reflect the removal.

Dated: November 27, 2019.

**Jonathan V. Gould,**

*Senior Deputy Comptroller and Chief Counsel, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency.*

[FR Doc. 2019–27168 Filed 12–17–19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4810–33–P**

**NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION**

**12 CFR Part 703**

**Investment and Deposit Activities**

*CFR Correction*

- In Title 12 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Parts 600 to 899, revised as of January 1, 2019, on page 700, in § 703.114, remove paragraph (3) that appears below paragraph (d).

[FR Doc. 2019–27403 Filed 12–17–19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 1301–00–D**

**DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

**Bureau of Industry and Security**

**15 CFR Part 744**

**Control Policy: End-User and End-Use Based; Correction**

*CFR Correction*

- In Title 15 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Parts 300 to 799, revised as of January 1, 2019, on page 412, in part 744, supplement no. 4, in the table under “AFGHANISTAN”, the entry for Ibrahim Haqqani is correctly revised to read as follows:

**SUPPLEMENT NO. 4 TO PART 744—ENTITY LIST**

Country	Entity	License requirement	License review policy	Federal Register citation
*	*	*	*	*
AFGHANISTAN	Ibrahim Haqqani, a.k.a., the following two aliases: —Hajji Sahib; and —Maulawi Haji Ibrahim Haqqani Afghanistan	For all items subject to the EAR. (See § 744.11 of the EAR)	Presumption of denial .....	77 FR 25057, 4/27/12.
*	*	*	*	*

[FR Doc. 2019–27402 Filed 12–17–19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 1301–00–D**

**SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION**

**20 CFR Parts 404 and 416**

[Docket No. SSA–2017–0015]

RIN 0960–AI09

**Setting the Manner for the Appearance of Parties and Witnesses at a Hearing**

**AGENCY:** Social Security Administration.

**ACTION:** Final rule.

**SUMMARY:** We are publishing a final rule we proposed in November 2018 regarding setting the time, place, and manner of appearance for hearings at the administrative law judge (ALJ) level of our administrative review process, with modifications. Our final rule states that we (the agency) will determine how parties and witnesses will appear at a hearing before an ALJ, and that we will set the time and place for the hearing accordingly. We will schedule the parties to a hearing to appear by video

teleconference (VTC), in person, or, in limited circumstances, by telephone. Under this final rule, we will decide how parties and witnesses will appear at a hearing based on several factors, but the parties to a hearing will continue to have the ability to opt out of appearing by VTC at the ALJ hearings level. Finally, we are revising our rule to state that, at the ALJ hearing level, if we need to send an amended notice of hearing, or if we need to schedule a supplemental hearing, we will send the amended notice or notice of supplemental hearing at least 20 days